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Chapter 04 SEil{E4%S « =2 - aH



RIEZNE

- IRFARERIZGRIERE R —EER

BHAREELCHE: MRARKRESFINANEE

TaoW<—fread ("#BtEXF2023. csv'", header="auto") #Xx
Meal<—fread("Meal(Example).csv",header="auto") #Z{&4C1F

HEREEBIEZ TR Meal
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HEIXR

str(TaoW)

## Classes 'data.table' and 'data.frame': 431 obs. of 8 variables:

# $ date : chr "2023/2/1" '"2023/2/1" '"2023/2/2" '"2023/2/2" ...
#H $ week :int 3344455666 ...

# $ vacation :int 1111111111...

# $ holiday :int 000000000 O0...

# $ phase : int 12 18 12 12 18 12 18 12 12 18 ...

# $ temperature: num 21.2 17.9 15.6 15.6 15.3 18.4 16 18.5 18.5 16.8 ...
## $ humidity : num 0.44 0.65 0.9 0.9 0.87 0.74 0.89 0.8 0.8 0.98 ...
#H $ leave :int 000000000 O0...

# - attr(x, ".internal.selfref")=<externalptr>
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MEXR

head(Taow[,c(1,5,6,7)1)

2023/2/1
2023/2/1
2023/2/2
2023/2/2
2023/2/2

2023/2/3

12

18

12

12

18

12

21.2

17.9

15.6

15.6

15.3

18.4

0.44

0.65

0.90

0.90

0.87

0.74
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ThERADEE

str(Meal)

## Classes 'data.table' and 'data.frame': 23 obs. of 8 variables:
#H $ HEE : chr "2023/2/1" "2023/2/1" '"2023/2/1" '"2023/5/11" ...
# $ VIP_ID: chr "YZ 10832" "YZ 15205" "YZ 17931" "YZ 11975" ...
# ¢ MBIl : chr "Male" "Male" "Female" "Female"

m $ WER 1 chr MG MR Mot MiRET

#H $ FE : chr "ESHERHRE" "BRELHEE" NA "ERIERGE .

#H$ AR chr "BHEEAIR" "EREOR" "ENMDE "EERLRT ...
#H$ RE 1 chr "EM MR OUEM LT L.

H $ BUL : int 320 405 40 495 450 390 320 40 465 320 ...

# - attr(x, ".internal.selfref")=<externalptr>
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TN

SACER

head( (head (Meal) )

knitr::kable(head(Meal),

2023/2/1

2023/2/1

2023/2/1

2023/5/11

2023/3/23

2023/5/15

YZ_10832

YZ_15205

YZ_17931

YZ_11975

YZ_10831

YZ_11680

"simple")

Male

Male

Female

Female

Female

Male

o

e

e

i% L

o

i% L

= A FHERE

BIEEIFERE

NA

BRI REF

HIUHEERER

BIEETFERE

BRALR

FEPIR

E=anl)]1:

BIRYIR

GIE

GIES

A
<

A
14

(VN
IS4

A
14

320

405

40

495

450

390
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\

SR AMSEL

Meal {F /" H 8" "BF EY" RSB E 278 > TaoW(EA “date"f"phase" 182
> UREERY 2

oldNames<—colnames(TaoW) #EV/ZEEZE

oldNames [c(1,5) ]<—c("HER", "BFER" ) #ENEAMEEESHE
colnames (TaoW)<-oldNames #EIEENEHTEEHEFE
colnames (TaoW) #FE~E1RZHVEZEEFE - taro 2 E

# [1] "HHER" "week" "vacation" "holiday" "RFER"
## [6] "temperature" "humidity" "leave"
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SislEE RS H

- AMAERAEAC R IMA R RIER?
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SislEE RS H

B BRI F
SRMERZERNNSH

ID<—c("110931001", "1i1093xxx2","11093xxx4","11093xxx6","11093xxx8","11093xxx9",
""11093xxx0", " 11093xxx1")
Names<_C("%0?§f”,IIB}EO%" II{j()O*Jl)" IIB%OO%","EOOH;[“,“/%OOT/]-” IIB%OEE" IIB}EOOE")

ID 5% > Names % » D HIEMEEZE
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cbind() EREX

chind() bR B w8 2 20 (1t 2 BB TE))
FEAR—EE RS

x<—cbind(ID, Names)

dim(x)

it [1] 8 2

x BEENEAZENERNER
X HUAEE &8, 2

head( (head(x))

110931001

i1093xxx2

i1093xxx4

i1093xxx6

i1093xxx8

i1093xxx9

i1093xxx0

i1093xxx1

HOE

ftOZ&

OOk

PROOE

=OOmM:

BEOOTT

BROZ:

fTOOR
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paste() AFFFH S ER

- paste() REWRER S » EEFINERIE

y<—paste(ID, Names);y<—data.frame(y)
dim(y)

# (1] 81

- RMAB—ERMUER - BExARE -
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SHESR

x1<—fread("IEIQ30F1.csv",header="auto")
x2<—fread("IEIQ30HF2.csv", header="auto")

head(x1,5)

##t

#H 1.
#H 2.
#H 3.
#H 4.
## 5.

MR &F A G

TEA(E2EM)
TER(E2EIMR)
TEA(E2EM)
TER(E2EIMR)
TEA(E2EM)

A~ b~ S~ S

110931001 #HOE
110931002 0%
110931004 {aj0fk
110931006 FROE
110931008 =0
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SHESR

head(x2,5)

#Ht MR & =
#H 1. TEZR(EZEEIDR) 110931018 [0
#H 2: TEZ(EZRMY) 110931019 [r0I&
#H 3: TEZR(EZEEIDR) 110931020 ER0I&
#H 4 TEZ(EZRMRY) 110931021 [r03a
#H 5: TEZR(EZEEIDR) 110931022 3E0H

A~ b~ S~ S

dim(x2)

#H (1] 21 4
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rbind() EAEY

rbind() : sEEMR U ZEEBNE R - BRER
x<-rbind(x1,x2) dim(x1)
# [1]1 19 4
dim(x2)
# [1]1 21 4
dim(x)

# (1] 40 4
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P EENER

- (EREEZEZLEY

dm2<—dim(x)
du<—array(0,dm2[1])
for(k in 2: dm2[1]){
for(h in 1:(k-1)){
if(x[k,4]==x[h,4]){
dulk]l<-1 #ZE#:8241
}
}

¥
du

# [11 00000000000000000001111100000000000000
## [39] 0 0
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ERMEEEE

du. idx<-which(du==1)
du. idx

## [1] 20 21 22 23 24
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duplicated() EREX

- {EF duplicated() ERE: IEE2LEHIBBIER > ERrow index 241 -

duplicated(x)

## [1] FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE
## [13] FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE
## [25] FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE
## [37] FALSE FALSE FALSE FALSE
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1BEREERiIndex

y<—x [-du. idx, ]

dim(x) #EEREIHAEE
#H [1] 40 4
dim(y) #EEREREE

# [1] 35 4

19/35



SR

2023/2/1
2023/2/1
2023/2/2
2023/2/2

2023/2/2

12

18

12

12

18

A N

Rl P AEZME R - BAME—

21.2

17.9

15.6

15.6

15.3

%AYID

0.44

0.65

0.90

0.90

0.87

2023/2/1

2023/2/1

2023/2/1

YZ_10832 Male

YZ_15205 Male

YZ_17931

Female

B
BE e K con ED Bl

+ B

+H B

NA

62
Al

-+

R

ot S =

EE MM

*:

A
14

%
E

320

405

40
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BHETE AL IR R ES

- MEBEREAE HENEN - (EHETABEBHE—4
- TaoW BERERET D 121 8M{ERFER » MHE2023/2/2 K RAcERB EE - Meal
2023/2/1 B=ZACEEEELCHE

- TaoW #] Meal BSERHY42EEAR[E] ©
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HigsaHiIRERE

- £ merge() REISHIEE

At

y<-merge(Meal, TaoW, all=T, by="HEH§")

head(y,10)

#Ht HEF VIP_ID 4Bl BFER.X FE

# 1: 2023/2/1 YZ_10832 Male ©HF =SB @R
#H 2: 2023/2/1 YZ_10832 Male ™HF =SHEERHEE HEAR
#H 3: 2023/2/1 YZ_15205 Male mF FEERFEHE SRR
#H 4 2023/2/1 YZ_15205 Male HF FEERFEHE EEDR
# 5: 2023/2/1 YZ 17931 Female %

#H 6: 2023/2/1 YZ_17931 Female 4

#H 7: 2023/2/1 YZ_19839 Male mF FIEERFEHE 15BNk
# 8: 2023/2/1 YZ_19839 Male HF FEERFEHE 45BNk
#H  9: 2023/2/10 NA> <NA> <NA> <NA>

#Ht 10: 2023/2/10 NA>  <NA> NA> <NA>

Ht vacation holiday AFEX.y temperature humidity leave
#Ho1: 1 0 12 21.2 0.44

#H 2: 1 0 18 17.9 0.65

#H 3 1 0 12 21.2 0.44

#H 4 1 0 18 17.9 0.65

#Ht 5 1 0 12 21.2 0.44

<NA> EZIE
NA> =N

(SIS R S I O R )

BRitt JRE B week

= 320 3
= 320 3
/< 405 3
< 405 3
# 40 3
2 40 3
= 390 3
= 390 3

<NA> <NA> NA
<NA> <NA> NA
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HigsaHiIRERE

. all=T, by="E #A": 1245 B ERSBI A HHIEEE » Meal H9E—BEEEIE TaoW HIBEE
HAEEE R -

+ 2023/2/1 EMeal BRIEHF3 £ > £ TaoW B2E > &2 yAIBHEIR 3 Xx2 =0
=

- BE L > 2023/2/1 EMeal ERENGFEEEFTF » AAEEEREZREGER  E
=R EEfE{E B IR ERAVIERS o
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et e 52

4=4

11 = IT1)

noon. idx<-which(TaoW$R5ER==12) ##LLHHFAFERRIrow index
TaoW$HFER [noon. idx]<—""H5F" # 12 LB F
TaoW$HFES [-noon. idx] <" " # 18 Z24BLE% |
head(TaoW, 10)

g g b g i g

OO NNO UL B~ WN -

S

SNEVRCER A TUSCIR A A —RE

f£Meal 1 TaoW BIRFERECER H TVAIE] » 1ZEAB AR " F0"0% £ "RV A4S £ 5 =4

HHER week vacation holiday BFEx temperature humidity leave

: 2023/2/1
: 2023/2/1
: 2023/2/2
: 2023/2/2
: 2023/2/2
: 2023/2/3
: 2023/2/3
: 2023/2/4
: 2023/2/4
: 2023/2/4

3

OOoo ULl b P~ W

P R R RRRPRRRRR

0 FF
0 %L
0 FF
0 F
0 %L
0 HF
0 %L
0 HF
0 FF
0 %L

21.
17.
15.
15.
15.
18.
16.
18.
18.
16.

O U1l LS WO O ON

(SO S B S T oS B IO I S B S B

.44
.65
.90
.90
.87
.74
.89
.80
.80
.98

O 0O 00000000000
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BRREENER

yes<—-duplicated(TaoW) # FEEXEE
du. idx<-which(yes) # E#EHIrow index
du. idx

# (1] 4 9
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BIREENER

TaoW<-TaoW[-du. idx]

Taow

g g g

HHA week vacation holiday FiEx temperature humidity leave

: 2023/2/1
: 2023/2/1
: 2023/2/2
: 2023/2/2
: 2023/2/3

: 2023/9/1
: 2023/9/2
: 2023/9/2
: 2023/9/3
: 2023/9/3

3

U s~ &~ W

N N oo U

Y

Y

0
0 Bt
0
0 Bt
0 e

0 Bt
0 e
0 Kt
0 e
0 Kt

21.
17.
15.
15.
18.

29.
27.
29.
27.
27.

~ W o ON

S ON - -

(SIS BN I )

(SIS BN I )

.44
.65
.90
.87
.74

.76
.94
.78
.83
.75

(SIS S B S T )

R OO0 oo
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BT — B

4% F HREARS ER B A

TaoW$DT<—paste(TaoWs I, TaoW$EFER, sep="-")
Meal$DT<-paste(Meal$EHH, Meal$B¥ER, sep="-")

head (TaoW)

#Ht HEA week vacation holiday HFEX temperature humidity leave DT
# 1 2023/2/1 3 1 0 F 21.2 0.44 0 2023/2/1-F%F
#H 2 2023/2/1 3 1 0 HEL 17.9 0.65 0 2023/2/1-%
#Ht 3: 2023/2/2 4 1 0 HF 15.6 0.90 Q0 2023/2/2-FF
#H 4: 2023/2/2 4 1 0 HEL 15.3 0.87 0 2023/2/2-%
##t 51 2023/2/3 5 1 0 HF 18.4 0.74 0 2023/2/3-HF
#H 6: 2023/2/3 5 1 0 HEL 16.0 0.89 0 2023/2/3-%
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BN — B

head(Meal)

#Ht HER VIP ID 4RI A5ER FE R RE B
# 1: 2023/2/1 YZ_10832 Male HF =EMERHAE HEAIR 2 320
# 2: 2023/2/1 YZ_15205 Male HF  HWENFEHE SR 2 405
# 3: 2023/2/1 YZ_17931 Female &4 NA> =z=(MIE 2 40
## 4: 2023/5/11 YZ_ 11975 Female f%L BREEH BWRER 82 495
## 5: 2023/3/23 YZ_10831 Female 5 HIEH/EfESEER o4& 2 450
## 6: 2023/5/15 YZ_11680 Male ML  FHEEFEHE oj# 2 390
1t DT

# 1: 2023/2/1-H%F

# 2: 2023/2/1-FF

# 31 2023/2/1-F

## 4: 2023/5/11-f%

#t 51 2023/3/23-F

## 6: 2023/5/15-f%

TaoW #1 Meal #[180DT4E & 52 2L
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RIBME—RALS

BTE all=T

Meal ] TaoW H > 5 HHBEAE

MT<-merge(Meal,TaoW, all=T, by="DT") #£mg
head(MT[,c(1:5,15)]1,4)

##t

#H 1.
#H 2
#H 3
#H 4.

Al ER T RN E

S DBk

DT HHEf.x VIP_ID 4Bl FFEX.x temperature

2023/2/1-49F 2023/2/1 YZ_10832 Male
2023/2/1-%9F 2023/2/1 YZ_15205 Male
2023/2/1-%49F 2023/2/1 YZ_17931 Female
2023/2/1-49F 2023/2/1 YZ_19839 Male

Rt
o
o
R

21.2
21.2
21.2
21.2

||I-

I:I
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RIBME—RALS

MT[5:10,c(1:5,15)]

#it DT HEA.x VIP_ID %5l BFEZ.x temperature

1 2023/2/1-BLE <NA>  <NA> <NA>  <NA> 17.9
#HE2: 2023/2/10-FF  <NA>  <NA> NA>  <NA> 18.1
#H 3: 2023/2/10-H L  <NA>  <NA> <NA>  <NA> 16.5
#H 4: 2023/2/11-HF NA> <NAS NA>  <NA> 14.2
50 2023/2/11- L  <NA>  <NA> <NA>  <NA> 16.1

#H 6: 2023/2/12-FF  <NA>  <NA> NA>  <NA> 27.6
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dim(TaoW)

#H [1] 429 9
dim(Meal)

#H [1] 23 9

dim(MT)

# [1] 433 17
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SR ATaoOWEAIF

L=

=% & all.x=T

PA Meal R 2B R HEAFIIGER - ETaoWE R HEBINRRE -

MT<-merge(Meal,TaoW, all.x=T, by="DT")#F—EZr]
dim(MT)

# [1] 23 17

head(MT[,c(1:5,15)1,4)

##t

#H 1.
#H 2
#H 3
#H 4.

DT HHEf.x VIP_ID 4Bl FFEX.x temperature

2023/2/1-49F 2023/2/1 YZ_10832 Male
2023/2/1-%9F 2023/2/1 YZ_15205 Male
2023/2/1-%49F 2023/2/1 YZ_17931 Female
2023/2/1-49F 2023/2/1 YZ_19839 Male

o
R
o
R

21.2
21.2
21.2
21.2

32/35



dim(Meal)
# [1] 23 9

dim(MT)

# [1] 23 17

. BHHAME R EHEMealtg -
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RIBME—RALS

MT[5:10,c(1:5,15)]

#H DT HHER.x VIP_ID
# 1: 2023/2/20-F% L+ 2023/2/20 YZ_11694
#H 2 2023/2/6-8% L 2023/2/6 YZ_10831
#Ht 3: 2023/3/23-FF 2023/3/23 YZ_10831
## 4: 2023/3/23-HF 2023/3/23 YZ_15248
## 5: 2023/4/14-5 2023/4/14 YZ_14756
## 6: 2023/4/24-HF 2023/4/24 YZ_12506

431 AFER.x temperature

Male
Female
Female
Female
Female
Female

i -
i -
e
R
e
R

14.1
15.9
29.5
29.5
27.6

NA
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] o

E4RE 6

- math.csv EEEEHBEL AR > stat.csVEEBRITEELNME - FFREMIEE
ot o EBYEMall=T, all.x=THlalLy=TEHHZEX °
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